## Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)

Contract ID: 17DD0119

Contract Name: Local Infrastructure Program - Construction of CHB Lined Canal, Adva,

Lipa City, Batangas

Location of the Contract: Lipa City, Batangas



### Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **BATANGAS IV DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE REGIONAL OFFICE IV-A**

Marawoy, Lipa City

#### **CONTRACT AGREEMENT**

#### **KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:**

This **CONTRACT AGREEMENT**, made this <u>19 MAY 2017</u>, by and between:

The GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES through the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) represented herein by RODY A. ANGULO, District Engineer, duly authorized for this purpose, with main office address at DPWH, Batangas IV District Engineering Office, Marawov, Lipa City, hereinafter referred to as the "PROCURING ENTITY";

-and-

REVERE CONSTRUCTION & SUPPLY CORPORATION, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of laws of the Republic of the Philippines, with main office address at San Pedro, Sto. Tomas, Batangas, represented herein by RENATO V. MALIGALIG, President, duly authorized for this purpose, hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR";

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the PROCURING ENTITY is desirous that the CONTRACTOR execute the Works under 17DD0119 - Local Infrastructure Program - Construction of CHB Lined Canal, Adya, Lipa City, Batangas, hereinafter called the "Works," and the PROCURING ENTITY has accepted the Calculated Bid of the CONTRACTOR for the execution and completion of the Works at the calculated unit bid prices shown in the attached Bill of Quantities, or a total Contract price of Two Million Three Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Four only (₱2,372,694.00) Philippine pesos;.

WHEREAS, the whole WORKS in this PROJECT as covered by this CONTRACT shall be completed within seventy-five (75) Calendar Days in accordance with the provisions of the bid documents;

The following are the quantities and items of Work included in the scope of work:

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT BID	TOTAL BID
PART B	OTHER GENERAL REQUIREMENTS				
B.5	Project Billboard/Signboard	Ea.	2.00	4,010.00	8,020.00
B.7	Occupational Safety and Health Program	Mos.	2.50	24,992.00	62,480.00

DPWH-INFR-51-2016

Page 1 of 5

REVERE CONSTRUCTION & SUPPLY CORPORATION

By:

(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS)

Government of the Republic of the Philippines

availability of Fund S. SOQUIAT nance Section Witness



Contract ID: 17DD0119

Contract Name: Local Infrastructure Program - Construction of CHB Lined Canal, Adya,

Lipa City, Batangas

Location of the Contract: Lipa City, Batangas

ś <u></u>					
B.9	Mobilization/Demobilization	L.s.	1.00	18,050.00	18,050.00
PART C	EARTHWORK				
101(1)	Removal of Structures and	L.s.	1.00	146,800.00	146,800.00
2	Obstruction				•
PART III	CIVIL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND SANITARY/PLUMBING WORKS				
DIVISION I	GENERAL				
PART B	PLAIN AND REINFORCED CONCRETE WORK				
900(1)c1	Structural Concrete (Class A; 28	Cu.m.	32.00	10,850.00	347,200.00
	days)			12.00	
902(1)a1	Reinforcing Steel (Deformed)	Kgs.	2,008.00	68.00	136,544.00
	Grade 40				
DIVISION IV	FLOOD CONTROL, DRAINAGE AND WATER SUPPLY				
PART J	FLOOD CONTROL AND DRAINAGE				
PART I-C	DRAINAGE WORKS				
1718(2)	Storm Drain	L.m.	624.00	2,650.00	1,653,600.00
	TOTAL AMOUNT			P	2,372,694.00

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for and consideration of the foregoing premises, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- In this CONTRACT AGREEMENT, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
- The following documents shall be attached, deemed to form, and be read and construed as part of this CONTRACT AGREEMENT, and shall be interpreted in the following order of priority:
  - a. This Contract Agreement
  - b. Documents forming part of the Contract Agreement:
    - (1) Notice of Award (NOA) with the Contractor's signed "conforme"
    - (2) **CONTRACTOR**'s Bid in the Form of Bid, including its Technical and Financial Proposals, as calculated by the Procuring Entity and conformed to by the **CONTRACTOR** through the NOA.
    - (3) Instructions to Bidders (ITB) and Bid Data Sheet (BDS)
    - (4) Supplemental/Bid Bulletins for Bidding Documents
    - (5) Special Conditions of Contract (SCC)
    - (6) General Conditions of Contract (GCC)
    - (7) Specifications
    - (8) Drawings
    - (9) Performance Security
    - (10) Other Documents



By:

YHILEEN S. SOQUIAT
Accountant III
Finance Section
Witness as to availability of Fund

RODY A. ANGULO
District Engineer

Government of the Republic of the Philippines (DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS)

DPWH-INFR-51-2016





Contract ID: 17DD0119

Contract Name: Local Infrastructure Program - Construction of CHB Lined Canal, Adya,

Lipa City, Batangas

Location of the Contract: Lipa City, Batangas

a. Construction Methods

b. Construction Schedule in the form of PERT/CPM Diagram or Precedence Diagram and Bar Chart with S-Curve, or other approved tools of project scheduling, and Cash Flow.

c. Manpower Schedule

d. Equipment Utilization Schedule

e. Construction Safety and Health Program initially approved by the Head of the **PROCURING ENTITY** 

f. CONTRACTOR's All Risk Insurance (CARI)

3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the PROCURING ENTITY to the CONTRACTOR as hereinafter mentioned, the CONTRACTOR hereby covenants with the PROCURING ENTITY to execute and complete the Works and remedy any defects therein in conformity with the provisions of this CONTRACT AGREEMENT in all respects.

4. In consideration of the execution and completion of the Works by the CONTRACTOR, the PROCURING ENTITY hereby covenants to pay the CONTRACTOR the unit prices in the CONTRACTOR's Calculated Bid, as applied to the actual quantities accomplished as certified by the PROCURING ENTITY under the provisions of this CONTRACT AGREEMENT, at the times and in the manner prescribed by this CONTRACT AGREEMENT.

Construction Section REVERE CONSTRUCTION & SUPPLY CORPORATION

By:

Witness/as to availability of Fund Fihance Section Accountant II.

YHILEEN S. SOQUIAT

RODY

(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS) Government of the Republic of the Philippines

DPWH-INFR-51-2016

Page 3 of 5

# Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)

Contract ID: 17DD0119 Contract Name: Local Infrastructure Program — Construction of CHB Lined Canal, Adya Lipa City, Batangas Location of the Contract: Lipa City, Batangas				
<b>IN WITNESS WHEREOF</b> , the parties hereto set their respective hands on the day, month and year first above written.				
PROCURING ENTITY:	CONTRACTOR:			
Represented by:  RODY A. ANGULO  District Engineer	Represented by:  RENATO F. MALIGALIG  President  REVERE CONSTRUCTION & SUPPLY CORPORATION			
Witnessed by:  LEO S. MATIAS  Engineer III  Officer-In-Charge  Construction Section	YHILEEN/S. SOQUIAT  Accountant III  As to Availability of Fund			

Page 4 of 5

Date of Approval: 5/19/17

DPWH-INFR-51-2016

## Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)

LEO S. MATJAS Engineer III Officer-In-Charge	Contract ID: 17DD0119 Contract Name: Local Infrastructure Program – Construction of CHB Lined Canal, Adya, Lipa City, Batangas Location of the Contract: Lipa City, Batangas  GOVERNMENT OF REPUBLIC) OF THE PHILIPPINES Of City of Lipa) S.S.
REVERE CONSTRUCTION & SUPPLY CORPORATION  RENATION  President  Office	BEFORE ME, as the Notary Public and within the City of Lipa, personally appeared RODY A. ANGULO, District Engineer, representing REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES (Department of Public Works and Highways), with Community Tax No. 21621983 issued on January 06, 2017 at Lipa City and RENATO V. MALIGALIG, President representing REVERE CONSTRUCTION & SUPPLY CORPORATION with Community Tax No. 27784005 issued on January 05, 2017 at Sto. Tomas, Batangas known to be the same person who executed the foregoing CONTRACT and AGREEMENT and they acknowledge to me that the same is their true act and deed for and in behalf of the parties they represented.  This instrument consists of five (5) pages including this page on which the Acknowledgement is written duly signed by the contracting parties and witnesses on the left margin of the other pages.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my Signature and Official Seal this 22 MAY 2017.
IIGHWAY IILEEN'S. Account	Doc. No. 2016 Page No. Moseries of 2017  Doc. No. 2017  Page No. 1010  Book No. 1010  Book No. 1010  Series of 2017
Government of the Republic of the Philip (DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND H  RODYA: ANGULO  District Engineer	